

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 29403 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

PRAHLAD & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.09.2013, when the following order was passed:

“Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petition.

There shall be stay of operation of the judgment and order dated 23rd February, 2011, passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Writ-C No. 59957 of 2005.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 20 Respondents through registered A.D. Post. Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 5 to 13. (Counter Affidavit stands included in the SLP Paper Books).

Thereafter an office report on default dated 3.6.2015 in the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 28.8.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Learned counsel for the petitioners states, that petitioners have filed process fee as also nine spare copies to effect service on the unserved respondents.

In view of the above, let service be effected on the unserved respondents, returnable in six weeks. ”

It is submitted that fresh Show Cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 14 to 20 through Registered A.D service is awaited.

Service of the matter is Incomplete. Inconvenience Caused to the Hon'ble Court is very much regretted.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate

Mr. A.L. Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

S-2